the member would have been entitled under the Retirement Plan had he remained in service
until his normal retirement date and continued to earn a salary at the same rate that was in
effect as of the date the disability commenced.

Each eligible member shall be insured by a life insurance contract in the face amount of
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), with a matching amount of accidental death insurance.
The purchase and maintenance of the insurance contract is provided by the Plan.

In the event that an eligible member dies prior to the termination of his employment for
whatever reason or after his actual retirement as of an early, normal or late retirement date or